

**MUNGER CHADWICK, P.L.C.**

National Bank Plaza  
333 North Wilmot, Suite 300  
Tucson, Arizona 85711  
Telephone: (520) 721-1900  
Facsimile: (520) 747-1550

John F. Munger [*jjfmunger@mungerchadwick.com*]  
Arizona State Bar No. 003735

*Attorneys for Defendant Don Chavas, LLC*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
**REGION 28**

<p>In Re the Matter of:</p> <p>MARIELA SOTO, an individual, AND ANAHI FIGUEROA, an individual,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>DON CHAVAS, LLC d/b/a TORTILLAS DON CHAVAS, an Arizona limited liability company,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p><b>Case No.: 28-CA-063550</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>28-CA-067394</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE</b></p>
--	--

Defendant DON CHAVAS, LLC d/b/a TORTILLAS DON CHAVAS (“Don Chavas”) hereby submits its Brief in Support of Exceptions to the Decision of the Administrative Law Judge.

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 10

I. FACTS ..... 11

    A. DON CHAVAS, LLC ..... 12

    B. SOTO’S SHIFT CHANGE. .... 12

    C. FIGUEROA’S AND PINEDA’S WALKOUT. .... 13

II. ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CHRISTINE DIBBLE IS  
    INVALID..... 14

    B. THE BOARD LACKS A QUORUM AND THEREORE HAS NO AUTHORITY TO HEAR OR  
    DECIDE THIS MATTER. .... 15

    C. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT STATUTORY JURISDICTION WAS PROPER ..... 16

        1. *The aggregation principle should not have been applied to find statutory jurisdiction* ..... 17

        2. *The ALJ erred in her analysis of Respondent’s effect on interstate commerce.* ..... 22

    D. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE BOARD’S DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION  
    STANDARD HAD BEEN MET. .... 32

        1. *The ALJ improperly analyzed the discretionary jurisdictional standard under the indirect inflow  
        theory* ..... 32

        2. *Respondent’s effect on interstate commerce is de minimis.* ..... 37

E. THE ALJ ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) BY TRANSFERRING SOTO TO ANOTHER SHIFT.....	37
F. THE ALJ ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT RESPONDENT HAD CONSTRUCTIVELY DISCHARGED SOTO. ....	44
G. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENT ILLEGALLY THREATENED PINEDA AND FIGUEROA WITH DISCHARGE AND THAT RESPONDENT ULTIMATELY DISCHARGED THEM IN RETALIATION FOR THEIR CONCERTED ACTIVITIES.....	46
H. THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED BY THE BOARD BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT OBJECTIVE.....	50
III. CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. US</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	21
<i>Board of Publication of the Methodist Church</i> , 129 N.L.R.B. 176 (1961) .....	48
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	21
<i>Consolidated Edison, Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938) .....	passim
<i>Dauman Pallet, Inc.</i> , 314 N.L.R.B. 105 (1994) .....	51
<i>Double D Construction</i> , 342 N.L.R.B. 89 (2004) .....	47
<i>Engineering Contractors, Inc.</i> 357 N.L.R.B. 127 (2011) .....	45
<i>Farkas v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12696 (S.D.OH. 1973) .....	35
<i>Hobart Crane Rental</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 77 (1999) .....	35, 36
<i>Jackson v Crews</i> , 873 F.2d 1105 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	48
<i>Jay Metals, Inc.</i> , 308 N.L.R.B. 40 (1992) .....	50
<i>Jonesboro Gran Drying Cooperative</i> , 110 N.L.R.B. 67 (1954) .....	37
<i>Lamar Hotel</i> , 127 N.L.R.B. 885 (1960) .....	37
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. 462 (1867) .....	21
<i>Liner v. Jafco.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964) .....	34
<i>Marchese Metal Industries</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 565 (1991) .....	41, 47
<i>Marty Levitt</i> , 171 N.L.R.B. 739 (1968) .....	37
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 192 (1968) .....	18
<i>Medline Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	39, 50
<i>Mich. Cmty. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 309 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Aurora City Lines, Inc.</i> 299 F.2d 229 (7th Cir. 1962) .....	37
<i>NLRB v. Benevento</i> , 297 F.2d 873 (1st Cir. 1961) .....	17, 18, 28, 32
<i>NLRB v. Cleveland Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.2d 95 (6th Cir. 1954) .....	38, 49
<i>NLRB v. Denber Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 186 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1950) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Fainblatt</i> , 371, U.S. 224 (1939) .....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Ferraro's Bakery, Inc.</i> , 353 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1965) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Marsden</i> , 701 F.2d 238 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	20, 35
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 194 L.R.R.M. 3089 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Polish National Alliance v. NLRB</i> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944) .....	17, 20, 25, 28
<i>Quazite</i> , 315 N.L.R.B. 132 (1993) .....	47
<i>Reliance Fuel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963) .....	16, 17, 26, 28
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	passim

<i>Siemons Mailing Service</i> , 122 N.L.R.B. 81 (1958) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Somerset Manor, Inc.</i> 170 N.L.R.B. 1647 (1962) .....	38
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1950).....	38
<i>Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	21
<i>US v. Dewitt</i> , 76 U.S. 41 (1870).....	21
<i>US v. Hodnet</i> , 537 F.2d 828 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	48
<i>US v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1996) .....	17, 23
<i>US v. Melendez-Rivas</i> , 566 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>US v. Phelps</i> , 572 F. Supp. 262 (E.D. Ky. 1983) .....	53
<i>US v. Taylor</i> , 656 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1981).....	53
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 11 (1942).....	17
<i>YMCA of Pikes Peak Region, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 914 F.2d 1442 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	35

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	47
29 U.S.C. § 153(a).....	15
29 U.S.C. 154(a).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 556(c).....	38
